Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Professional Standards & Integrity (Police)

Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2023
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members:  Caroline Addy (Chair)
Deborah Oliver (Deputy Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Tijs Broeke
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem
Deputy James Thomson
Jason Groves
Florence Keelson-Anfu
Michael Mitchell (External Member)
Alice Ripley (External Member)

Enquiries:  Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Accessing the virtual public meeting
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London
Corporation by following the below link:
https://www.youtube.com/@ CityofL ondonCorporation/streams

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material.

Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded
following the end of the meeting.

Michael Cogher
Acting Town Clerk and Chief Executive



https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES

To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting of the
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee held on 29" of November 2022.

For Decision
(Pages 5 - 8)

REFERENCES

Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS BRIEF UPDATE ON ACTIVITY UNDERTAKEN TO
ADDRESS POLICE PERPETRATED MISOGYNY, SEXUAL MISCONDUCT AND
VIOLENCE AND AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS

Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 14)

ACTION FRAUD STATISTICS — QUARTER 3 =1ST OCT 2022 — 31ST DEC 2022

Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 15 - 24)

Q3 STOP AND SEARCH AND USE OF FORCE UPDATE

Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 25 - 56)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

QUARTERLY EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE

Report of the Commissioner

For Information
(Pages 57 - 76)

IOPC_CITY OF LONDON POLICE COMPLAINTS INFORMATION BULLETIN - Q2
202223

Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 77 - 94)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION — that under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds they
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the Professional Standards and
Integrity Committee held on 29" of November 2022.

For Decision
(Pages 95 - 96)

NON-PUBLIC REFERENCES

Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 97 - 98)

PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS STATISTICS — QUARTER 3 - 1ST OCTOBER
2022 - 31ST DECEMBER 2022

Report of the Commissioner.



16.

17.

For Information
(Pages 99 - 134)

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC

ARE EXCLUDED



Agenda Iltem 3

PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS & INTEGRITY (POLICE) COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 29 November 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards & Integrity (Police) Committee held
at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 29 November 2022 at

10.00 am
Present
Members:
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem
Jason Groves
Michael Mitchell (External Member)
Officers:
Paul Betts - Assistant Commissioner, City of London
Police
Alix Newbold - Interim Police Authority Director
Rachael Waldron - Police Authority
Joseph Shadwell - Police Authority
lan Younger - City of London Police
Carly Humphreys - City of London Police
Sanjay Anderson - City of London Police
Steven Kettle - City of London Police
Claire Cresswell - City of London Police
Hayley Williams - City of London Police

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from the Chair Caroline Addy, Deputy Chair Deborah Oliver,
Deputy James Thomson and Tijs Broeke.

In the absence of the Chair and the Deputy Chair the Committee agreed that Alderman
Emma Edhem take the chair for the remainder of the meeting.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were declarations made.

3. MINUTES
The Committee considered the public minutes of the previous meeting of the
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee held on 26th of September 2022.

RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the previous meeting of the Professional
Standards and Integrity Committee held on 26th of September 2022 be approved as
an accurate record.

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

Page 5



Members received a report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner regarding the
Committee’s outstanding references.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

UPDATE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS (VAWG) ACTIVITY
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on
the Violence against Women and Girls activity.

A Member observed how vital this work was and commented that this activity
demonstrated the Force’s commitment to tackling these issues giving the correct
message to women who might be interested in joining the City of London Police.

Following a Member’s query it was explained that there were implementation plans for
this activity with both a national and local focus with regular liaison meetings
established to ensure integration between the two.

The Committee was informed that the options for internships within the City of London
Police from the legal profession were being explored and progressed accordingly.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

QUARTERLY EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the which provided the
Quarterly Equality and Inclusion Update.

In response to a Member’s question on the activity to improve the numbers of staff
happy to disclose their details for the Diversity Workforce Data Officers provided the
action taken on this matter and agreed to update the Committee at its next meeting.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

ACTION FRAUD STATISTICS - QUARTER 2 -1ST JULY 2022 — 30TH SEPT 2022
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Action Fraud Statistics
Quarter 2, 15t July to 30" September 2022.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

REVIEW OF THE BARONESS CASEY MISCONDUCT IN THE METROPOLITAN
POLICE SERVICE- INTERIM REVIEW OF RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE CITY
OF LONDON POLICE

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Review of the
Baroness Casey Misconduct in the Metropolitan Police Service Interim review of
recommendations for the City of London Police.

In response to a Member’s query Officers provided a detailed breakdown numbers of
misconduct cases explaining that, given the low numbers within the City of London
Police, the percentage changes were, somewhat, misleading. It was added that
numbers of reported cases demonstrated that staff were now more comfortable
reporting misconduct. Responding to this Members suggested that actual numbers be

Page 6



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

provided alongside a percentages and noted the numbers of reported cases was
evidence of an improved reporting culture but did not necessarily prove that there was
an increase in instances of misconduct.

Following a Member’'s query Officers explained the mechanism for anonymous
reporting.

Officers explained the next steps to be taken regarding this work with staff due to be
hired specifically to coordinate the work going forward.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

POLICE UPLIFT PROGRAMME- FOCUS ON DIVERSITY
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Police Uplift Programme
Focus on Diversity.

Introducing the report Officers confirmed that the recent recruitment cohorts
represented a more positive position regarding the diversity of staff hired but that work
would continue to ensure progression on this important matter.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

Q1 & Q2 STOP AND SEARCH AND USE OF FORCE UPDATE 2022-23
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided the Q1 and Q2
Stop and Search and Use of force update 2022-23.

Officers agreed, in response to a Member’s query, to provide further details on the
reasons for the decrease for Q1&2 compared to the previous year in Use of Force
referenced in paragraph 24 of the report, to the next meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
There were no questions received in the public session.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items of urgent business considered in the public session.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED- That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds they
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee held on 26th of September 2022.

Page 7



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the Professional
Standards and Integrity Committee held on 26th of September 2022 be approved as
an accurate record.

NON-PUBLIC REFERENCES
Members received a report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner regarding the
Committee’s non-public outstanding references.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

COLP REVIEW OF HISTORIC SEXUAL MISCONDUCT CASES- OP HOOD
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the City of London Police
Review of historic sexual misconduct cases Op Hood.

RESOLVED- that the report be noted

PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS STATISTICS - QUARTER 2 -1ST JULY 2022 -
30TH SEPT 2022

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Professional Standards
Statistics Quarter 2 1st July 2022 30th Sept 2022.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions considered in the non-public session.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC
ARE EXCLUDED

There was no urgent business considered in the non-public session.

The meeting ended at 10.56 am

Chair

Contact Officer: Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 8



6 obed

PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY COMMITTEE

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

12/2022/P

Item 10 Q1 & Q2
Stop and Search
and Use of Force
Update 2022-23

Officers agreed to provide further details
on the reasons for the decrease in Use
of Force to the next meeting of the
Committee.

Commissioner

7 wa)| epusby



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 5

Committee(s):
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee

Dated:
8 February 2023

Subject:

Professional Standards brief update on activity
undertaken to address police perpetrated misogyny,
sexual misconduct and violence and against women
and girls.

Public

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?

1- People are safe and
feel safe

Does this proposal require extra r
[...]

The head of Human Resources and the Head of Professional Standards work
together on critical issues impacting staff and officers in relation to conduct and
learning.

. The Corporate Services Review (CSR)- the force is currently undertaking a
Corporate Services Review to assess staffing requirements across the
business area, and to ensure the right mechanisms are in place to support and
efficient and effective service. The Professional Standards Department is a part
of the business area under review. To support the increase in conduct cases,

Page 12



the increased risk linked to this area, and the key strategic work the department
now undertakes, the Senior Leadership Team have requested additional
resources to support such activity.

9. HMICFRS Vetting and Counter Corruption Units national
recommendations- the department has recruited a senior staff member to
have strategic oversight of force delivery or the HMICFRS national
recommendation for all Vetting and Counter Corruption Units. This will ensure
that the best outcomes are achieved within the timeframes required nationally.
An update on this work will be provided to Members.

10.Op Hotton- following the IOPC report into allegations of misogyny, bullying and
harassment within the Metropolitan Police in September 2021, the City of
London Police reviewed the force against the recommendations. A number of
actions were identified and these now have strategic oversight through the force
Organisational Learning Forum chaired by Commander Khan.

11.National requirements for a historical data wash of staff through the
police national database- the force is supporting all national requirements to
facilitate a historical data wash of City of London Police staff through the police
national database to ensure any adverse traces identified are part of an
individuals vetting considerations and that the force completes any required risk
assessment linked to the information.

Conclusion

12.This report provides Members with a reminder of work that is ongoing to
robustly investigate allegations of police perpetrated domestic abuse, sexual
misconduct, misogyny and violence against women and girls. It provides
Members with assurance that progress continues as expected in this area.

Contact

Claire Cresswell

A/Detective Superintendent

Head of Professional Standards

City of London Police
Claire.cresswell@cityoflondon.police.uk

Page 13


mailto:Claire.cresswell@cityoflondon.police.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



CITY OF LONDON POLICE: OFFICIAL Agenda ltem 6

Professional Standards and Integrity Report Feb 2023

Committee(s): Dated:
Professional Standards and Integrity 08022023
Subject: Action Fraud Statistics — Quarter 3 — Public

15t Oct 2022 — 31st Dec 2022

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 1- People are safe and
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? feel safe
Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital | N/A

spending?

If so, how much? N/A

What is the source of Funding? N/A

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the N/A
Chamberlain’s Department?

Report of: Commissioner of Police For Information

Report author: Det Supt Claire Cresswell / PC Ann Roberts
Analyst - Professional Standards Department

Please refer to Glossary provided (Appendixes)

Executive Overview

This document contains the statistics prepared by the Professional Standards
Directorate and Action Fraud for the third quarter of 2022/23 (Oct to Dec).

Data

Following changes to the Misconduct Regulations there are now two full
data set years for comparative data. All logged complaints include all
dissatisfaction.

Action Fraud data is referred to in the overall figures reported in the main
PSI report to provide an overview of the Professional Standards
Directorate workload, however the details have been removed and
reported separately within this document.

Action Fraud
complaints

Action Fraud — a National Service — continues to generate a greater
vol
[...]
ory Scrutiny Group Support

The force has an independent community group, called the Independent Advisory
Scrutiny Group (IASG), which is made up of independent community members who
have no link to the force. The IASG members volunteer their own time and act as a
critical friend on policing processes such as Stop & Search, Use of Force, critical
incidents etc. The IASG portfolio has now moved over to the Professionalism & Trust
Team, which is being headed by T/Chief Superintendent Sanjay Andersen. This
involves being the liaison point between the IASG and the force, the recruitment of
new members, administrative support and providing the members with training on
policing processes, to enable them to make informed decisions.

Review of E&I process:

There are a number of reviews taking place, with regard to the Equality, Diversity and
Inclusion (EDI) activities, taking place in force. The reviews are coming along at a
steady pace and once complete, the paper will be brought to the next E&I Strategic
Board for signoff.

Public Sector Equality Duty Report:

The Public Sector Equality Duty Report is due to be published on the 30th March 2023,
and it will contain Gender Pay Gap information, and all the forces workforce data with
regard to the Equality Acts 9 protected characteristics. HR and the E&l Manager are
currently working on the report and also plan to review the equality objectives, which
are:

Objective 1: Increase the number of black and minority ethnic and female officers to
be reflective of the London population.

Objective 2: Increase the number of officers and staff self-declaring their protective
characteristics.

Work Experience:

The force re-introduced work experience into the force, back in 2018 due to the
benefits it provided on community engagement, promoting positive policing,
recruitment and youth engagement. Due to limited resources, the request for work
experience from external students has been suspended. Once the situation improves,
the board 
[...]
st and confidence between police
& young people. Further workshops & expansion in planned (2" Feb next
meeting).

The Volunteer Cadet Unit (VPC) continues to impact across the City Police
Area. The Unit is now 35 strong, with applications consistently being received.
There remains good gender parity and diverse representation (15 male and
20 females; 17 cadets have self-identified as from a diverse background). In
addition, the City of London Prep school (a joint venture between CLSG and
CLS Boys) have expressed willing to host a Junior Cadet Unit in the future.
The Youth Independent Advisory Group (IAG) is progressing, and a Standard
Operating Policy (SOP) has been drafted with benchmarking taking place.
Partnership and Prevention Hub (P&P) are now actively recruiting young
people to join.

Cluster panels continue across the City quarterly with a number of local
promises / priorities being set. For residential areas the Force will look to
make these meetings monthly going forward.

Operation Reframe continues to be held monthly, each with a different
policing theme. Plans to scope new locations throughout the City based on
crime/ASB data, and perceptions of crime/risk.

Funding has been agreed to launch Schools Programme with Life Skills this
academic year in all City Schools. Neighbourhood officers will be trained to
deliver the training package in Schools, affording valuable time for youth
engagement and early intervention.

Partnership & prevention (P&P) hub being fully staffed to concentrate on key
thematic areas such as mental health, using uplift Dedicated Warden Officers
(DWOs) are being increased to 18 from 12.

Independent Advisory Scrutiny Group (IASG) scrutiny of stop search forms
and BWYV continues to develop.

Page 61



Key next steps:

Launch Walk & Talk and Ride Along initiatives to better engage with local
communities and afford an opportunity for scrutiny.

Support the formation of Business Improvement Districts Sounding Boards
(akin to a business
[...]
tion rates for
voluntary leavers are equal to or better than the rates for male
leavers (xx% baseline)

Page 75




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76



Agenda Item 9

Police Complaints Information Bulletin

Force Commentary Sheet

Reporting Period: Reporting Period: 1 April 2022 — 30 September 2022

Professional Standards Departments may wish to comment on the figures
presented in their Police Complaints Information Bulletin. This sheet provides
a standard format to do this for the above time period. There is also a general
comments box for questions or comments about the Bulletin.

Each bulletin contains a large amount of information; therefore, you may wish
to focus your comments on key areas. For example, the aims of the reforms
included easier access and a system focussed on learning, does the data
support this? Why do figures for your force differ when compared to the most
similar force average or national result? There may be a number of reasons
for differences, and they may include the following examples:

e changes in resources to handle complaints;

e changes in how complaints are being managed;

e wider activities within the force that have an impact on the number and
type of complaints received.

The IOPC is keen to see your commentary and would be grateful if you could
send your completed sheet to performance.framework@policeconduct.gov.uk
The IOPC will edit commentary sheets before they are placed on the IOPC
website to remove these explanatory notes and any general comments. We
will not edit the commentary itself.

Commentary:

As National Lead Force for fraud, City of London Police (CoLP) logs a high
number of service recovery and complaint matters which relate to the national
fraud reporting system, Action Fraud, and the initial reporting/investigation of
fraud. Many of these complaints do not relate to the CoLP.

Since 15t April 2013 Action Fraud records all initial fraud reporting for the UK,
which is fed into the National Fraud Intel
[...]
t is Restricted

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 References
	5 Professional Standards brief update on activity undertaken to address police perpetrated misogyny, sexual misconduct and violence and against women and girls
	6 Action Fraud Statistics – Quarter 3 –1st Oct 2022 – 31st Dec 2022
	7 Q3 Stop and Search and Use of Force Update
	Pol_30-23_Q3_Stop Search Overview Pack_Appendix_1

	8 Quarterly Equality and Inclusion Update
	Pol_32-23_E_and_I_Appendix A PAB & PSIC Report EDI Strand Leads Summary Feb 2023
	Pol_32-23_E_and_I_Appendix B PAB & PSIC Feb 2023 EI data for HR Monitoring Report
	Pol_32-23_E_and_I_Appendix C PAB & PSIC Report Feb 2023 KPI Measures Table

	9 IOPC_City of London Police Complaints Information Bulletin - Q2 202223
	Pol_29-23_IOPC_City of London Police Complaints Information Bulletin - Q2 202223

	13 Non-Public Minutes
	14 Non-Public References
	15 Professional Standards Statistics – Quarter 3 – 1st October 2022 – 31st December 2022
	Pol_31-23_PCR_PSD case summary_February 2023 FINAL
	Pol_31-23_PCR CM.01.22
	Pol_31-23_PCR CM.15.22
	Pol_31-23_PCR CO.81.22
	Pol_31-23_PCR CO.604.21




Minutes of the meeting


PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS & INTEGRITY (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 8 February 2023  

 
Public note of the inquorate meeting of the Professional Standards & Integrity 

(Police) Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on 
Wednesday, 8 February 2023 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 

Michael Mitchell (External Member) 

Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 

 

In attendance virtually: 

Deborah Oliver (Deputy Chair)  

 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt 

Richard Riley 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Director of Police Authority 

Charles Smart 

Rachael Waldron 

Rachel Smith  

- Police Authority  

- Police Authority 

- Police Authority 

Tanna Chandni - Communications Officer, Town Clerk’s 

Department 

Paul Betts - Assistant Commissioner, City of 

London Police  

Claire Cresswell - City of London Police  

Sanjay Anderson - City of London Police  

William Duffy - City of London Police  

Hayley Williams 

Kamalpreet Dhaliwall 

- City of London Police  

- City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
As Quorum was not established within five minutes of the scheduled start of the 
Committee and as a result, in accordance with Standing Order 36 (2), the 
formal meeting was dissolved. Following this Members present agreed to 
informally consider the items on the agenda. 
 
Apologies were received from Deputy James Thompson, Tijs Broeke, Jason 
Groves and Florence Keelson-Anfu.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the public minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee held on 29th of November 
2022.  
 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee held on 29th of November 
2022 be noted.  
 

4. REFERENCES  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner on 
the outstanding public references from the previous meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

5. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS BRIEF UPDATE ON ACTIVITY 
UNDERTAKEN TO ADDRESS POLICE PERPETRATED MISOGYNY, 
SEXUAL MISCONDUCT AND VIOLENCE AND AGAINST WOMEN AND 
GIRLS  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided an 

update on the activity undertaken to address police perpetrated misogyny, 

sexual misconduct and violence and against women and girls.  

 

Officers informed Members that figures quoted within a recent article were not 

accurate with the correct figures being thirty-two cases reported, thirteen live 

and fourteen not meeting the requirement for review. It was added that the 

Force was still working to resolve the outstanding actions through an extensive 

internal governance process and would be reporting progress against these 

actions to the Committee. Following a Member’s query it was explained that 

increased reporting requirements had caused a greater degree of work for the 

relevant officers but it was noted that the Corporate Services review would 

assess whether more staffing were required to manage these processes.  

 

A member of the Committee queried how the risk around potential for officer 

misconduct was being assessed and mitigated and what metrics would be used 

to measure this risk effectively. Officers explained that the size of the Force 

meant that effective comparison was difficult but that the Independent Office for 

Police Conduct data was the most effective comparative metric. In response to 

a follow up question Officers confirmed that they would explore how best to 

produce a specific risk report on this.  

 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

6. ACTION FRAUD STATISTICS – QUARTER 3 –1ST OCT 2022 – 31ST DEC 
2022  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Action Fraud 

Statistics Quarter 3 1st October 2022- 31st December 2022.  



 

Officers noted that the report included a large amount of information which it 

was agreed would be assessed to report this more effectively to the Committee 

in future. 

 

A Member observed that the forty percent increase in Action Fraud complaints 

was a sizable increase and requested further information on the context of this 

increase. Officers confirmed that Action Fraud complaints at this level had been 

experienced before but that the specific reasons for this increase would be 

confirmed in the next update.  

 

Alderman Professor Emma Edhem joined the informal meeting of the 

Committee at this stage.  

 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  

 
7. Q3 STOP AND SEARCH AND USE OF FORCE UPDATE  

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided an 

update on Q3 Stop and Search and Use of Force.  

 

A Member questioned whether the increased night-time economy had caused 

an associated increase in the stop and search figures. Officers noted that 

premise license management and geographic analysis were key in the 

management of the effect of night-time economy on the policing.  

 

In response to a Member’s query it was confirmed that the City of London 

Police body warn camera policy would be circulated to the Committee. 

 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  

 
8. QUARTERLY EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE  

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Quarterly 

Equality and Inclusion Update. 

 

In response to a Member’s request Officers agreed that an analysis of the 

progression of key areas highlighted in the report and the work undertaken in 

each area would be reported to the Committee in future updates.  

 

Following a Member’s enquiry it was explained that progress on the Youth 

Independent Advisory Scrutiny Group had stalled over COVID pandemic but 

that the Force’s Youth Engagement Team would be taking this forward and that 

an update on this and the progress with the ethics panel would be brought to 

the Committee in a future update on this item. It was noted that there was an 

increased volume of work in this area currently and the team were having to 

prioritise. 

 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  

 



9. IOPC_CITY OF LONDON POLICE COMPLAINTS INFORMATION BULLETIN 
- Q2 202223  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner regarding the IPOC City 

of London Police Complaints Information Bulletin Q2 2022-23.  

 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the public session.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business considered in the public session.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED- That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of 
the Professional Standards and Integrity Committee held on 29th of November 
2022.  
 
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee held on 29th of November 
2022 be noted.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC REFERENCES  
The Committee received a joint report of the Commissioner and Town Clerk on 
the non-public references from the last meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

15. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS STATISTICS – QUARTER 3 – 1ST 
OCTOBER 2022 – 31ST DECEMBER 2022  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner regarding the 
Professional Standards Statistics Quarter 31st of October 2022- 31st December.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the non-public session.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business considered in the non-public session.  



 
 
The meeting ended at 11.55 am 
 
 
 

 

Chair 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 


